

No. 13-317

---

---

**In The Supreme Court of the United States**

HALLIBURTON CO. AND DAVID J. LESAR,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERICA P. JOHN FUND, INC. F/K/A ARCHDIOCESE OF  
MILWAUKEE SUPPORTING FUND,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

TIMOTHY R. MCCORMICK	MARY MASSARON ROSS*
RICHARD B. PHILLIPS, JR.	PRESIDENT
MICHAEL W. STOCKHAM	DRI—THE VOICE OF
THOMPSON & KNIGHT LLP	THE DEFENSE BAR
1722 Routh Street	55 West Monroe
Suite 1500	Chicago, Illinois 60603
Dallas, Texas 75201	(312) 795-1101
(214) 969-1700	mmassaron
timothy.mccormick	@plunkettcooney.com
@tklaw.com	

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 11, 2013

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Arguments.....	2
Arguments .....	4
A. The Fifth Circuit’s rule effectively makes the <i>Basic</i> presumption irrebuttable. ....	4
B. This Court’s <i>Amgen</i> decision does not compel the result reached by the Fifth Circuit. ....	9
C. The Fifth Circuit’s rule is inconsistent with expressed Congressional policy regarding securities-fraud class actions.....	11
D. The Fifth Circuit’s rule is inconsistent with this Court’s general class-action jurisprudence.....	14
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013) .....	2, 9, 10, 11, 14
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	7, 8, 14
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson,</i> 485 U.S. 224 (1988) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Binder v. Gillespie,</i> 184 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	4
<i>Cal. Pub. Emp. Ret. Sys. v. WorldCom, Inc.,</i> 368 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.,</i> 511 U.S. 164 (1994) .....	13
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo,</i> 544 U.S. 336 (2005) .....	4
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011) .....	2
<i>Freeman v. Laventhol &amp; Horwath,</i> 915 F.2d 193 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit,</i> 547 U.S. 71 (2006) .....	12
<i>Ockerman v. May Zima &amp; Co.,</i> 27 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	4

	Page
<i>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc., 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) .....</i>	8
<i>Rapanos v. U.S., 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....</i>	13
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Div. Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc., 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008) .....</i>	4
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....</i>	12
<i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc., 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010) .....</i>	7
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) .....</i>	14
 <b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
Pub. L. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (December 22, 1995) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
144 CONG. REC. E1384-85 (July 22, 1998) .....	12
